and transactions are mainly denominated in RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and Euro. The exchange rates

between RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and Euro are not pegged, and there is fluctuation of exchange

rates between RMB, USD, JPY and Euro.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Unit: RMB

Closing balance Opening balance
Currency Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD 1,081,499,929.63 593,289,816.79 566,052,696.12 105,444,838.96

Euro 90,822,334.43 27,151,082.86 120,539,277.81 8,380,259.01

112

Notes to the Financial Statements — Continued
Half year of 2012

12.	O ther Significant events — Continued

7.	O ther discloseable significant events — Continued

(2)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies — Continued

(d)	 Foreign Currency risk — Continued

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible foreign exchange

rate changes on the net profit, to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of

reporting period:

Sensitivity analysis of change in exchange rate:

Unit: RMB

Item

Increase/Decrease
 in profit after tax
for current period

Increase/Decrease
 in profit after tax

for previous period

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 18,307,879.23 13,532,062.61

Depreciates by 5% (18,307,879.23) (13,532,062.61)

Euro to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 2,387,671.93 4,171,496.03

Depreciates by 5% (2,387,671.93) (4,171,496.03)

Sensitivity analysis of change in forward rate:

Unit: RMB

Item

Increase/Decrease
 in profit after tax
for current period

Increase/Decrease
 in profit after tax

for previous period

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% (12,056,250.00) (11,298,750.00)

Depreciates by 5% 12,056,250.00 11,298,750.00

Euro to RMB
Appreciates by 5% (917,598.75) (935,868.51)

Depreciates by 5% 917,598.75 935,868.51

113

Notes to the Financial Statements — Continued
Half year of 2012

12.	O ther Significant events — Continued

7.	O ther discloseable significant events — Continued

(3)	 Capital management

The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management are to safeguard the Company’s ability

to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business

and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic

conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital